

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Pensacola Division**

**Case No.: 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT**

**STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through  
BILL McCOLLUM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA;**

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, by and through  
HENRY McMASTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA;**

**STATE OF NEBRASKA, by and through  
JON BRUNING, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA;**

**STATE OF TEXAS, by and through  
GREG ABBOTT, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;**

**STATE OF UTAH, by and through  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF UTAH;**

**STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through  
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA;**

**STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through  
TROY KING, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA;**

**MICHAEL A. COX, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ON BEHALF OF  
THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN;**

**STATE OF COLORADO, by and through  
JOHN W. SUTHERS, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO;**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, by  
and through THOMAS W. CORBETT, Jr.,**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through  
ROBERT M. McKENNA, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON;**

**STATE OF IDAHO, by and through  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO;**

**STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through  
MARTY J. JACKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA;**

**STATE OF INDIANA, by and through  
GREGORY F. ZOELLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF INDIANA;**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, by and through  
WAYNE STENEJHEM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;**

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through  
HALEY BARBOUR, GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;**

**STATE OF ARIZONA, by and through JANICE K.  
BREWER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA;**

**STATE OF NEVADA, by and through JIM GIBBONS,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEVADA;**

**STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through SONNY PERDUE,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA;**

**STATE OF ALASKA, by and through  
DANIEL S. SULLIVAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF ALASKA;**

**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS, a California nonprofit mutual benefit  
corporation;**

**MARY BROWN, an individual; and**

**KAJ AHLBURG, an individual;**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Argument ..... 1

I. STANDING, RIPENESS, AND JUSTICIABILITY ARE ESTABLISHED ..... 1

II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 3

A. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Sustained Under the Commerce Clause Alone or Together with the Necessary and Proper Clause ..... 3

1. Defendants Assert Unlimited Power..... 4

2. The Supposed Uniqueness of the Healthcare Market Is Neither True Nor a Meaningful Limiting Principle ..... 5

3. The Mandate Is Not Essential to Congress’s Actual Regulation of Interstate Commerce..... 9

B. The Individual Mandate Is Unlawful in All of Its Applications Because It Is Beyond Congress’s Constitutional Authority ..... 12

III. THE ACA EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S SPENDING POWERS BY UNDULY COERCING AND COMMANDEERING THE PLAINTIFF STATES ..... 13

A. The ACA “Transforms” Medicaid and Foists Harmful New Obligations on the Plaintiff States ..... 13

B. The ACA Gives States No Option To Avoid the New Medicaid Regime ..... 18

C. The ACA’s Medicaid Regime Unlawfully Coerces the States and Commandeers Their Resources ..... 21

D. All Five *Dole* Spending Clause Restrictions Have Been Violated ..... 24

|  |    |
|--|----|
| IV. THE ACA SHOULD BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY, AND DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ENJOINED FROM ENFORCING IT ..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 27 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 2

*Benning v. Georgia*,  
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Bowen v. POSSE*,  
477 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 17-18

*Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... 18, 21, 22, 24

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 12

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 18

*Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.*,  
540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 3, 5

*The Gold Clause Cases*..... 3

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 3, 9, 10

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 17

*Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 4

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 1

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 10, 11

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 8, 24

*Norman v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.*,  
294 U.S. 240 (1935)..... 3

*Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n*,  
294 U.S. 613 (1935)..... 7

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 8, 24

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 18, 21

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... *passim*

*Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... *passim*

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 21, 23

*United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 4, 9

*United States v. Darby*,  
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 9

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 5, 8, 9, 12

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 12

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 11

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 2

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Cl.) ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary & Proper Cl.) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148,  
124 Stat. 119 (2010) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anna Sommers, *Medicaid Enrollment and Spending by “Mandatory” and  
“Optional” Eligibility and Benefit Categories*, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid &  
the Uninsured, June 2005.....14  
CMS Letter from Acting Director Barbara K. Richards to Monica Curry, AZ Off.  
Of Intergov’t Relations, April 1, 2010.....16  
[http://www.aamc.org/download/150584/data/physician\\_shortages\\_to\\_worsen\\_wit  
hout\\_increases\\_in\\_residency\\_tr.pdf](http://www.aamc.org/download/150584/data/physician_shortages_to_worsen_wit<br/>hout_increases_in_residency_tr.pdf).....16  
<http://www.aamc.org/newsroom/newsreleases/2010/150570/100930.html> .....16  
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, *Expanding Medicaid to Low-  
Income Childless Adults under Health Reform*, July 2010.....14  
National Cancer Inst., Cancer Prevention,  
<http://www.cancer.gov/cancertopics/prevention>.....7
